There is no material change in the nature of business carried on 
by the Company during the financial year ended March 31, 2025.

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
Authorized Share Capital 

The authorized share capital of the Company as on March 31, 
2024, stood at Rs. 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Five Crore only) 

divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh) equity shares of 
Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten only) each.

During the financial year 2024-25, the authorized share capital of 
the Company has been increased from Rs. 25,00,00,000 (Rupees 
Twenty-Five Crore only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore 
Fifty Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten only) each, to Rs. 
40,00,00,000 (Forty Crore only) divided into 4,00,00,000 (Four 
Crore) equity shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten only) each. 

Paid-up Share Capital

The paid-up share capital of the Company as on March 31, 2024, 
stood at Rs. 21,03,43,960 (Rupees Twenty-One Crore Three Lakh 
Forty-Three Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixty only), divided 
into 2,10,34,396 (Two Crore Ten Lakh Thirty-Four Thousand 
Three Hundred and Ninety-Six) equity shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees 
Ten only) each.

During the financial year 2024-25, the Company has made the 
following allotments:

(i)	 Allotment of 10,00,000 equity shares having face value of Rs. 
10 each at an issue price of Rs. 275 per share in accordance

[...]

Environment Solutions Private Limited) at a ratio of 824:1 
in accordance with the special resolution passed by the 
shareholders in the Extra-ordinary General Meeting of the 
Company held on August 23, 2024.

As on March 31, 2025 the paid-up share capital of the Company 
stood at Rs. 35,67,25,080 (Rupees Thirty-Five Crore Sixty-Seven 
Lakh Twenty-Five Thousand and Eighty only), divided into 
3,56,72,508 (Three Crore Fifty-Six Lakh Seventy-Two Thousand 
Five Hundred and Eight) equity shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees 
Ten only) each.

Further, during the year under review, the Company had neither 
issued any equity shares with differential rights as to dividend, 
voting rights or otherwise nor had issued sweat equity shares to 
its directors or employees.